Charges of fomenting trouble in Balochistan

*203. SHRIVIJAY JAWAHARLAL DARDA 1
SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA
Wil the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Pakistan has recently, again indicted India in fomenting trouble in the restive

Balochistan province;
(b) ifso, the facts and details thereof;
(c) whether Government has strongly protested on the charges of Pakistan; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI S. M. KRISHNA): (a) and (b) Government
has seen reports regarding statements attributed to Pakistani leaders, including the Prime Minister,

Foreign Minister and Interior Minister of Pakistan, alleging Indian interference in Balochistan.

(¢) and (d) Government has firmly rejected, including at the highest level, such unfounded
allegations. Prime Minister had told Prime Minister of Pakistan that India has no interest in

destabilising Pakistan and that our conduct is an open book.
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SHRI S.M. KRISHNA: Sir, the hon. Member is partially right when he says that Pakistan has
not been able to marshall any evidence ahout India’s involvement in the problems that are arising in
Balochistan. May | quote the Foreign Minister of Pakistan who on 7th of August, 2009, talking to
jounalists, said that ‘Pakistan Government would disclose evidence regarding India’s involvement in
Balochistan diplomatically at the right time’? The Foreign Minister again is quoted to have said on
November 22nd, 2009 that ‘Pakistan is compiling hard evidence of India’s involvement and
interference in Balochistan.' So, | think, these two statements when read together, the facts certainly
come out that Pakistan is striving hard to fabricate evidence about India’s involvement in Balochistan

problem.

1% The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Vijay Jawaharlal Darda.



MRB. CHAIBMAN : Second supplementary, please.
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SHRI S.M. KRISHNA: Sir, | would like to quote the Prime Minister while making a statement on
Pakistan in this hon. House where he said that — | guote the Prime Minister—we believe that a stable,
peaceful and prosperous Pakistan, living in peace with its neighbours, is in India’s own interest.’ We
are fully committed to this statement and we would like Pakistan to become stable. They could also

contribute so that peace and tranquillity would prevail in the neighbourhood.

SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA: Sir, | would like to ask the hon. Minister that if Pakistan
does not take any credible action on the 26/11 dossiers given by India, will India then continue

suspending talks and is that position sustainable in the long run?

SHRI S.M. KRISHMA: Mr. Chairman, the talks are, for the time being, suspended. We have
repeatedly drawn the attention of Pakistan saying that unless they move in a very transparent manner
to bring to book those culprits who conspired and executed the heinous crime in Mumbai, we will not
be in a position to resume the composite dialogue. But, in the meanwhile, on the sidelines of various
international conferences, we do meet Pakistani representatives and we do exchange views. But we
stick to that theory, we stick to that statement of the Prime Minister, that unless those who are

involved in the Mumbai attack are brought to justice, india will not be in a position to pursue the talks.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Just one minute. Please, put the guestion. Don’t make a statement;

guestion, please. ... (Interruptions )...

SHRI BAJIY PRATAP BUDY: Sir, my pointed question to the hon. Prime Minister is: Did the
word ‘Baluchistan’ figure in the Joint Declaration signed by the hon. Prime Minister in Sharm-el-
Sheikh, which had never ever been brought in the text between the two nations? This is my only
pointed guestion. VWe went as a victim of terror and came back to India as accused. This is what we

want to say.
MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all, Please, do not ...(Inferruptions ). ..

SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY : We went as the victim of terror and after the Joint Declaration we
came back as the accused. | would like to seek darification on this from the hon. Prime Minister.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ... (Interruntions ). ..

SHRI S.M. KRISHMNA 1 seek the indulgence of the Chair to permit me to answer that guestion.
This guestion has been answered twice before in this House. It is a fact that Baluchistan was

mentioned in the Sharm-¢l-Sheikh statement.
SHRI RAJIY PRATAP RUDY : For the first time.

SHRI S.M. KRISHNA: And that question was raised by the Leader of the Opposition on the
floor of this House and the Prime Minister made a detailed statement about how it happened. All that
the Prime Minister said was that about Baluchistan India’s position is an open book, and we stand

committed to that statement.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Rudy, please.
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SHRI S.M. KRISHNA: Sir, he has again repeated the same question. | am afraid, | have to
repeat the same answer ... (Interruptions ... We have never. ... (Interruptions )... Balochistan, and it
is a fact that Balochistan figured in that statement ... (Interruptions )...
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SHRI RAJIY PRATAP RUDY: Silence of the Prime Minister makes the whole thing a suspect
.. (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, Mr. Rudy, you had your chance ...(Interruptions)... Panyiji, your
name has not been called. Please, resume your places ...(m?errupz‘f‘ons)... There shall be no
agitation in the House. Please, resume your places. ...0m‘errupz‘fons)... PUAT AT KILECE] EIEM
<er. (TTET)..
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, resume your places. Allow the Question Hour to proceed. Mr,
Rajeev Shukla.

SHRI RAJEEV SHUKLA: It is obvious now that in order to cover up their own mistakes, as far
as promoting terrorism in India is concerned, Pakistan always brings Balochistan to the forefront. |
want to know from the hon. Minister that Pakistani leaders have been saying from long that they have
given credible evidence to India for its role in Balochistan. Have you received any evidence till now

from Pakistan 7

SHRI S.M. KRISHNA : Not even a shade of it; nothing has been heard from Pakistan.
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tOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi



